of HUNTED TO LOCAL THE REST OF THE REST OF

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

AGENDA ITEM NO.

C-14

For the meeting of: October 21, 2014

Date:

October 2, 2014

To:

Board of Supervisors

From:

Thomas K. Mattson, Director of Public Works

Subject:

CONSTRUCTION OF RAILROAD CROSSING IMPROVEMENTS AT VARIOUS

LOCATIONS; PROJECT NO.: RPL-5904(068), CONTRACT NO.: 202720

RECOMMENDATION(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1) Accept the completed contract, including all change orders approved by the Public Works Department, between SJL Construction, Inc., and Humboldt County for the railroad crossing improvements at various locations.
- 2) Approve the final claim for payment, as submitted by the Public Works Department to the Auditor/Controller, in the amount of \$790.63. This will bring the total amount paid to 100% of the contract.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Road Fund-State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP)

DISCUSSION:

This project consisted of the permanent repairs to railroad crossings that are on County roads. The improvements replaced the existing wooden crossings with fresh asphalt mix and the rails were bored so they

Prepared by Renee Fleek	CAO Approval	her Dillushum
REVIEW:		0
Auditor County Counsel	Human Resources	Other
TYPE OF ITEM:		BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
X Consent Departmental		Upon motion of Supervisor Sundberg Seconded by Supervisor Bass
Public Hearing Other		Upon motion of Supervisor Sundberg Ayes Sundberg, Lovelace, Bohn, Fennell, Bass
PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:		Abstain Absent
Board Order No. <u>C-11, C-8</u>		and carried by those members present, the Board hereby approves the
Meeting of:6/18/13, 9/17/13		recommended action contained in this Board report.
		Dated: Oct. 21, 2014 By:
		Kathy Hayes, Clerk of the Board Hun Mull

remain uncovered for future use.

On June 18, 2013, the Board of Supervisors authorized the Clerk of the Board to advertise the above-referenced project for bids. On May 21, 2013, the County received four (4) bids for the project. The project was awarded to SJL Construction, Inc., the lowest responsive bidder on September 17, 2013. The award amount was \$85,650.00. Change orders through project completion amounted to an increase of \$3,413.40.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Total construction costs for this project were \$89,063.40. This project is being funded through the State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP). STIP funds (state only) will cover 100% of the construction costs. Construction costs are included in the FY 2014-15 Road Fund Budget.

This project conforms to the Board of Supervisors' Core Role of providing for and maintaining infrastructure as identified in the Board's Strategic Framework.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

California Department of Transportation (Caltrans)

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

None recommended. The project has been completed and the requested Board action is needed to accept the project.

ATTACHMENTS:

Acceptance Statement

Construction of Railroad Crossing Improvements at various locations
Project # RPL-5904(068)
County project # 202720

PROPOSED FINAL ESTIMATE OF WORK DONE ON RAILROAD CROSSING IMPROVEMENTS AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS

CONTRACT ITEMS (As detailed on attachment):

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT	\$ 85,650.00	
TOTAL APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS	\$ 3,413.40	
TOTAL CONTRACT	\$ 89,063.40	

ACCEPTANCE STATEMENT

I have examined the above proposed Final Estimate and agree to accept the total of \$89,063.40 as full payment for all work performed on the above contract, except as may be indicated below.

Exceptions (Check One):	
None	V.h (1)
As indicated per attachment letter dated	By My W Lumb SJL Construction Inc.
	Date

Please return this statement to:

Business Division County of Humboldt Public Works 1106 2nd Street Eureka, CA 95501